

# Maintenance Engineering to be Performed by a Consulting Engineer

Local Public Agency				County	Section Number
Village of Winneb	ago			Winnebago	24-00000-00-GM
The services to be permaintenance operation				items of work include	d in the estimated cost of the
Investigation maintenance municipalities body as may 12330) form.	operations to be inc s and counties), mai reasonably be requ	he streets or highwa cluded in the mainter intenance estimate o ired; attendance at p f the maintenance ex	nance program; prep of cost and, if applica public letting; prepara	paration of the mainter ble, proposal; attenda ation of the contract, q	he local highway authority) of the nance resolution (BLR 14220 for nce at meetings of the governing uotations, and/or acceptance (BLR itted to IDOT within 3 months of
Furnishing th deliver and ir	nstall proposal and/o	nspection, including or checking material	invoices of those ma		act, material proposal and/or requiring engineering field ed firm.
charged per maintena negotiated preliminary total estimated costs of	nce period. For furn rengineering fee pe of that group. The no of for the times which	ishing engineering ir rcentage for each ma egotiated fee for engi	nspection, the engine aintenance group sh ineering inspection fo	eer will be paid a nego own in the "Schedule or each maintenance	entage. Only one base fee can be itiated fee percentage. The of Fees" shall be applied to the group shall be applied to the total strued to include supervision of the
		SCI	HEDULE OF FEES		
Total of all Maintenand	ce Operations:			04.050.00	
= \$20,000 Bas	e Fee		20,000 Base Fe	e = \$1,250.00	
			PLUS		
Maintenance		Engineering		g Inspection	
Engineering Category	Maximum Fee %	Negotiated Fee %	Maximum Fee %	Negotiated Fee %	Operation(s) to be Inspected
11.0	NA 20/	NA	NA 10/	NA	NA
IIA	2%		1%		
IIB III	3% 4%	22 22 22 22	3% 4%		
IV	5%	5%		60/	1
			6%	6%	1
					Government Professional Service ureau of Local Roads and Streets
BY:			BY:		
Local Public Agency S	Signature & Date		Consultin	g Engineer Signature	& Date
Frurlif 4	by .	12/11/2023			
Title			Title		
Village Pre	Wident				
VIII	J. 000 - P		 P.E. Seal	& Date	
			1.2. 0001	a Date	
Approved:					
Regional Engineer, ID	OT Signature & Da	te			
			· 1		



## Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code

	District	County	Resolution Num	ber R	Resolution Type	Section Number
	2	Winnebago	2023-23	3R 10	Driginal	24-00000-00-GM
BE IT RESOLVED, by the	Pre	esident and Board of Governing Body Typo				ge of gency Type
Wir	nnebago	Illino			opriated the sum of _	
	ocal Public Age				-	
Five Hundred Fifty Th	ousand an	d 00/100			Dollars (_ <b>\$5</b>	00,000.00
of Motor Fuel Tax funds fo	r the purpose	of maintaining streets ar	nd highways under t	the appli	icable provisions of I	Ilinois Highway Code from
01/01/24 to to	12/31/24 Ending Date	<u>‡                                    </u>				
BE IT FURTHER RESOLV including supplemental or funds during the period as	revised estim	ates approved in connect				
BE IT FURTHER RESOLV	/ED, that	Village	of		Winnebag Name of Local Publi	go
shall submit within three m available from the Departn expenditure by the Departi	nonths after th nent, a certifie	e end of the maintenance ed statement showing exp	e period as stated a	bove, to	o the Department of I	I ransportation, on forms
BE IT FURTHER RESOLV of the Department of Trans		Clerk is hereby directed to	o transmit four (4) c	ertified o	originals of this resol	ution to the district office
ı Sally Jo Huggins			Village	Clerk	in and for said	Village ocal Public Agency Type
Name	of Clerk		ublic Agency Type	_ `		ocal Public Agency Type
ofName	Winnebago	O Agency	in the State of Illino	ois, and	keeper of the record	ds and files thereof, as
provided by statute, do her	reby certify the	e foregoing to be a true, p	•		of a resolution adopt	ed by the
President and Board Governing Body	d of Trustee	S of	Winnebago		at a meeting	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREC					December, 2023 Month,	
(SEAL, if require			Clerk Signature &	& Date	Speggnis.	12-11-2033
					APPROVED	
	The second secon		Regional Engine Department of Tr	-		
en en et en				•		



#### **Local Public Agency General Maintenance**

Submittal Type	Original		1			Estimate	e of	Maintenand	e Co	osts
	timate of Co	st For								
2 M	unicipality									
								Main	tenar	nce Period
Local Public Ag	encv		County		Section	Number		Beginning	lenai	Ending
Village of Wi				0		000-00-GM	01	/01/24	1/	2/31/24
village of vvil	mebago		Winnebag		. 11	000-00-GIVI		/01/24		2/3 1/24
				Maintenar	nce Items	T				7.4.1
			Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or							Total Maintenance
Maintenance	Maint Eng	Insp.	Work Performed by							Operation
Operation	Category	Req.	an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost		Cost	177.07	Cost
Heeren Dr, Sheldon Dr,	IV IV	Yes		LS	1	\$441,21	1 27	\$441,21	1 27	\$441,211.27
School St.		100		20		Ψ441,21	1.27	Ψ++1,21	1.21	Ψ1,211.21
	-11111111111111111111111111111111111111									
4 4, 7 7				- 1,						
							Tot	al Operation C	cost	\$441,211.27
					Fe	timate of Maint	enan	ce Costs Sumr	mary	
Maintenance				MFT F		RBI Funds	CHan	Other Funds		Estimated Costs
Local Public Age	ency Labor				dildo		T	Outor Fundo		Edimatod Coolo
Local Public Age	-	ent				ai raki r		ai rar		
Materials/Contra				25						
Materials/Delive	r & Install/Ma	aterials	Quotations (Bid Items)							
Formal Contract	(Bid Items)		- 14	\$4	41,211.27					\$441,211.27
			Maintenance Total	\$4	41,211.27	11, 12, 14, 1		7.1		\$441,211.27
					Estir	mated Maintena	ance	Eng Costs Sun	nmary	/
Maintenance E				MFT F	unds	RBI Funds		Other Funds		Total Est Costs
Preliminary Eng					323,310.56		111	= 1 13 1		\$23,310.56
Engineering Insp	pection			9	526,472.68	:6,472.68				\$26,472.68
Material Testing					\$7,500.00			172 (2.7.11)		\$7,500.00
Advertising	<u></u>								-	
Bridge Inspectio		_								A== 000 0
	IVI	iintena	nce Engineering Total	4	557,283.24					\$57,283.24
	-	Total E	stimated Maintenance	\$4	198,494.51					\$498,494.51
					Tive 1					
Remarks										
	5	SUBMI	ΓΤΕD					91.131		
Local Public Age	ency Official	Signat	ure & Date							
Frank	le Kul	N	12/11/2023							
Title		/								
Villax	Pric.	dent						PROVED		
9			f Highways Signature 9 F	)oto		Engineer Signa		≩ Date		
County Enginee	1/Superinter	ident 0	f Highways Signature & D	vale	Departmen	nt of Transporta	ation			2.1

### **Estimate of Maintenance Costs**

Submittal Type Original

				ivialite	ance renou
Local Public Agenc	у	County	Section	Beginning	Ending
Village of Winne	ebago	Winnebago	24-00000-00-GM	01/01/24	12/31/24
IDOT Department Us	e Only		<b>''</b>		,,
Received Location	Received Date	Additional Location?			
WMFT Entry By		Entry Date			



### ENGINEERS OPINION OF PROBABLE COST 2024 Streets Program, Village of Winnebago

PROJECT NO. 24-XXX DATE: 11/7/2023

NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT		UNIT PRICE		TOTAL
	Heeren/Shelden Drive						
1	Pavement Removal, Mill, 2"	9400	SY	\$	3.00	\$	28,200.00
2	Pavement Removal, Complete	200	SY	\$	50.00	\$	10,000.00
3	Approach Pavement Removal, Complete	500	SY	\$	20.00	\$	10,000.00
4	Combination Curb/Gutter Removal	1600	LF	\$	10.00	\$	16,000.00
5	PCC Sidewalk Removal	2500	SF	\$	5.00	\$	12,500.00
6	HMA Surface Course, IL9.5 N50, 2"	1053	TON	\$	100.00	\$	105,280.00
7	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	2115	LB	\$	0.01	\$	21.15
8	HMA Approach Pavement, 3"	450	SY	\$	30.00	\$	13,500.00
9	PCC Approach Pavement, 6"	50	SY	\$	100.00	\$	5,000.00
10	Base Repair, Complete	600	SY	\$	40.00	\$	24,000.00
11	Area Reflective Crack Control	1050	SY	\$	10.00	\$	10,500.00
12	Combination Curb and Gutter, Type B-6.12	1600	LF	\$	50.00	\$	80,000.00
13	PCC Sidewalk, 4"	2500	SF	\$	15.00	\$	37,500.00
14	Detectable Warning	20	SF	\$	30.00	\$	600.00
15	Inlets to be Adjusted	20	EA	\$	550.00	\$	11,000.00
16	Aggregate Base Course, Type B	200	SY	\$	40.00	\$	8,000.00
17	Sanitary Manhole Adjustment	10	EA	\$	2,000.00	\$	20,000.00
18	Storm Manhole Adjustment	1	EA	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
19	Concrete Washout Basin	1	EA	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
20	Restoration	1	LS	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00

	Subtotal	\$ 401,101.15
	Construction Contingency (10%)	\$ 40,110.12
	TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST	\$ 441,211.27
	Design Engineering Fees (5%) Plus \$1,250	\$ 23,310.56
	Construction Engineering Fees (6%)	\$ 26,472.68

TOTAL PROBABLE PROJECT COST	\$ 490,994.50
-----------------------------	---------------